Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)                   A. Sajassi, Ed.
Request for Comments: 8317                                      S. Salam
Updates: 7385                                                      Cisco
Category: Standards Track                                       J. Drake
ISSN: 2070-1721                                                  Juniper
                                                               J. Uttaro
                                                                     ATT
                                                              S. Boutros

   0x7B-0x7E.  The values in these ranges are not to be assigned.  The
   value 0x7F, which is the mirror image of (0xFF), is reserved in this
   document.
Sajassi, et al.              Standards Track                   [Page 19]
RFC 8317           E-Tree Support in EVPN and PBB-EVPN      January 2018
9.  References
9.1.  Normative References
   [MEF6.1]   MEF Forum, "Ethernet Services Definitions - Phase 2",
              MEF 6.1, April 2008, <https://mef.net/PDF_Documents/
              technical-specifications/MEF6-1.pdf>.
   [RFC2119]  Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
              Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC2119, March 1997,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2119>.
   [RFC4360]  Sangli, S., Tappan, D., and Y. Rekhter, "BGP Extended
              Communities Attribute", RFC 4360, DOI 10.17487/RFC4360,
              February 2006, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4360>.
   [RFC6514]  Aggarwal, R., Rosen, E., Morin, T., and Y. Rekhter, "BGP
              Encodings and Procedures for Multicast in MPLS/BGP IP
              VPNs", RFC 6514, DOI 10.17487/RFC6514, February 2012,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6514>.
   [RFC7153]  Rosen, E. and Y. Rekhter, "IANA Registries for BGP
              Extended Communities", RFC 7153, DOI 10.17487/RFC7153,
              March 2014, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7153>.
   [RFC7385]  Andersson, L. and G. Swallow, "IANA Registry for
              P-Multicast Service Interface (PMSI) Tunnel Type Code
              Points", RFC 7385, DOI 10.17487/RFC7385, October 2014,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7385>.
   [RFC7387]  Key, R., Ed., Yong, L., Ed., Delord, S., Jounay, F., and
              L. Jin, "A Framework for Ethernet Tree (E-Tree) Service
              over a Multiprotocol Label Switching (MPLS) Network",
              RFC 7387, DOI 10.17487/RFC7387, October 2014,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7387>.
   [RFC7432]  Sajassi, A., Ed., Aggarwal, R., Bitar, N., Isaac, A.,
              Uttaro, J., Drake, J., and W. Henderickx, "BGP MPLS-Based
              Ethernet VPN", RFC 7432, DOI 10.17487/RFC7432, February
              2015, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7432>.
   [RFC7623]  Sajassi, A., Ed., Salam, S., Bitar, N., Isaac, A., and W.
              Henderickx, "Provider Backbone Bridging Combined with
              Ethernet VPN (PBB-EVPN)", RFC 7623, DOI 10.17487/RFC7623,
              September 2015, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7623>.
Sajassi, et al.              Standards Track                   [Page 20]
RFC 8317           E-Tree Support in EVPN and PBB-EVPN      January 2018
   [RFC8126]  Cotton, M., Leiba, B., and T. Narten, "Guidelines for
              Writing an IANA Considerations Section in RFCs", BCP 26,
              RFC 8126, DOI 10.17487/RFC8126, June 2017,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>.
   [RFC8174]  Leiba, B., "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC
              2119 Key Words", BCP 14, RFC 8174, DOI 10.17487/RFC8174,
              May 2017, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8174>.
9.2.  Informative References
   [EVPN-INTEGRATED]
              Sajassi, A., Salam, S., Thoria, S., Drake, J., Rabadan,
              J., and L. Yong, "Integrated Routing and Bridging in
              EVPN", Work in Progress, draft-ietf-bess-evpn-inter-
              subnet-forwarding-03, February 2017.
   [IEEE.802.1ah]
              IEEE, "IEEE Standard for Local and metropolitan area
              networks - Media Access Control (MAC) Bridges and Virtual
              Bridged Local Area Networks", Clauses 25 and 26, IEEE
              Std 802.1Q, DOI 10.1109/IEEESTD.2011.6009146.
   [IEEE.802.1Q]
              IEEE, "IEEE Standard for Local and metropolitan area
              networks - Bridges and Bridged Networks - Media Access
              Control (MAC) Bridges and Virtual Bridged Local Area
              Networks", IEEE Std 802.1Q,
              DOI 10.1109/IEEESTD.2011.6009146.
   [RFC3032]  Rosen, E., Tappan, D., Fedorkow, G., Rekhter, Y.,
              Farinacci, D., Li, T., and A. Conta, "MPLS Label Stack
              Encoding", RFC 3032, DOI 10.17487/RFC3032, January 2001,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3032>.
   [RFC7796]  Jiang, Y., Ed., Yong, L., and M. Paul, "Ethernet-Tree
              (E-Tree) Support in Virtual Private LAN Service (VPLS)",
              RFC 7796, DOI 10.17487/RFC7796, March 2016,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7796>.
Sajassi, et al.              Standards Track                   [Page 21]
RFC 8317           E-Tree Support in EVPN and PBB-EVPN      January 2018
Appendix A.  Multiple Bridge Tables per E-Tree Service Instance